RESOLUTION NO. 544

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, ESTABLISHING AN AD HOC PLANNING COMMITTEE TO GATHER IDEAS FOR DEVELOPMENT AND USE OF THE CITY PARK AT BORGENS CORNER.

WHEREAS, the City of Gig Harbor has purchased the Borgen Property located at Borgens Corner; and

WHEREAS, members of the community, young and old, have indicated an interest in sharing ideas for development of the park and the utilization of the existing street side structure; and

WHEREAS, on January 4, 2000, Chuck Hunter, Bill Reed, Dave Brereton and Steve Bowman walked through the main structure to access the safety issues relating to permitting volunteers to proceed with a clean-up effort to create meeting space for committees within the structure; and

WHEREAS, following their discussion, Bill Reed volunteered to produce suggested plans incorporating suggestions; and

WHEREAS, Steve Bowman wrote up suggested Phase I, Phase II, and Phase III improvements to be made to provide a safe and healthy place for volunteers to meet; and

WHEREAS, Chuck Hunter volunteered to put together a list of estimated costs to implement the improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Borgen Property presents an opportunity for volunteerism at its best; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, AS FOLLOWS:

That an Ad Hoc Committee of volunteers be assembled by the Mayor to participate in gathering ideas and making recommendations to the City Council for the development and use of the City Park at Borgens Corner.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR This 24th day of January, 2000.

APPROVED:

GRETCHEN A. WILBERT, MAYOR

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:

Molly M. Dowslee MOLLY M. TOWSLEE, CITY CLERK

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: 1/19/00 PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: 1/24/00 RESOLUTION NO. 544